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3.1. ODA TO AMERICA - SUMMARY

3.1.1. Top 10 ODA receipts by recipient
USD million, net disbursements in 2009
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Haiti
Colombia
Nicaragua
Bolivia
Honduras
Peru
Guatemala
Brazil

El Salvador
Ecuador

Other recipients

Total

1120
1060
774
726
457
442
376
338
277
209

3311

9 089

12%
12%
9%
8%
5%
5%
4%
4%
3%
2%
36%

100%

3.1.2. Top 10 ODA donors

USD million, net disbursements in 2009
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United States
Spain

EU institutions
Germany
Canada

IDB Sp.Fund
Netherlands
France

IDA

Sweden
Other donors

Total

2032
1502
1125
918
458
380
262
233
201
166
1814

9 089

22%
17%
12%
10%
5%
4%
3%
3%
2%
2%
20%

100%

1500

1707

3.1.5.
commitments

3.1.3. Trends in ODA

2008 2009 |% change
ODA net disbursements o
(2008 USD million) 9288 9324 0.4%
ODA commitments o
(2008 USD million) 9724 11 703 20.3%
Population (thousands) 567 786 574 086 1.1%
Net ODA per capita (USD) 16.4 15.8 —

3.1.4. ODA by income group
USD million, 2009, net disbursements

1120

Sectors in 2009

OLeast Developed Countries

OOther Low Income

OLower Middle Income

BUpper Middle Income

B Unspecified

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Social DEconomic OProduction @ Multisector OGeneral Programme Aid @ Debt BHumanitarian OOthers




3.1.6.

Net ODA receipts per person in 2009

3.1.7. Net ODA and population of aid recipient

in USD countries by region in 2009
Ocean | | | | | Net ODA  Population
ceana ! | ! USD million  million
Africa | | | 47 Africa 47 609 1008
Europe 37 Asia 38 333 3746
All developing 23 America 9089 574
countries
America 16 Europe 5788 157
_ Oceania 1647 9
Asia 10 . . .
| | Aid unspecified by region 25 060
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 USD All ODA recipients 127 527 5494
3.1.8. Regional shares of total net ODA
As a percentage of total ODA
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3.2. ODA TO AMERICA BY DONOR AND
RECIPIENT

3.2.1. Top 10 DAC donor countries to America
USD million, net bilateral disbursements

a) Top 10 donors by amount b) Top 10 donors by share of aid to America
- 0 G "
2007 2008 2009 Y8 9%0ofDAC 2007 2008 2009 YA  Americaas % of
average  countries average each donor's aid
2007-2009
1 United States 1399 1871 2032 1767 29% 1 Spain 1181 1976 1502 1553 45%
2 Spain 1181 1976 1502 1553 25% 2 Canada 462 482 458 467 16%
3 Germany 474 818 918 737 12% 3 Luxembourg 35 41 39 38 16%
4 Canada 462 482 458 467 8% 4 Switzerland 115 107 123 115 13%
5 France 360 213 233 269 4% 5 Korea 55 69 56 60 13%
6 Netherlands 269 230 262 254 4% 6 Belgium 85 122 107 105 11%
7 Japan 226 269 143 213 3% 7 Germany 474 818 918 737 11%
8 Sweden 203 200 166 190 3% 8 Netherlands 269 230 262 254 11%
9 Norway 277 148 138 188 3% 9 Sweden 203 200 166 190 10%
10 Switzerland 115 107 123 115 2% 10 Norway 277 148 138 188 10%
Other DAC countries -133 693 599 386 6% Other DAC countries 1677 2814 2804 2432 6%
Total DAC countries 4832 7008 6573 6137  100% Total DAC countries 4832 7008 6573 6137 10%
3.2.2. DAC donor countries’ aid to America
USD billion, values shown for 2009, net bilateral disbursements
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2.03
2.0 A
1.5 +
1.0 A
0.5 A
0.26 0.14
0.14 0.12 011 g9 0.07 0.13
006 005 004 0.03 0.02 000 0.00 0.00 000
0.0 A
-05 o RN N =
) @ [ 2 ISEINYS o > o [ @
S TS IS STEFFSSETS
LS T LI TS FTLE T LTSI EELEFT TSI
@ o .
y & O s I YT o deFE
¢
N




3.2.3. ODA to America by DAC donor

USD million, 2008 prices and exchange rates, average annual net bilateral disbursements

Australia
Austria
Belgium
Canada
Denmark
Finland

France
Germany
Greece

Ireland

Italy

Japan

Korea
Luxembourg
Netherlands
New Zealand
Norway
Portugal

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
United Kingdom
United States
Total DAC countries
EU institutions

1 3

9 21
40 52
147 265
14 18
8 21
140 365
513 753
0 0

1 284
144 495
= 0
506 613
2 1
11 58
= 60
32 98
32 89
345 190
1154 1797
3 100 5182
109 289

1970-79 1980-89 1990-99

1
36
96

261
90
30

358

746

345
797

16
645

147

632
182
119
245
1600
6 358
774

2000-09

2
40
99
358
120

38
298
653

19
71
459
29
35
312

161

1105
215
123
116

1802

6 066

2000-09

% of DAC
countries

0%
1%
2%
6%
2%
1%
5%
11%
0%
0%
1%
8%
0%
1%
5%
0%
3%
0%
18%
4%
2%
2%
30%
100%

3.2.4. ODA to America by largest bilateral donors since 1970

2000-09

America as % of
each donor's aid
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16%
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1%
47%
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12%
10%
10%

USD billion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, 3-year average net bilateral disbursements
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3.2.5. Top 10 multilateral donors to America
USD million, net disbursements

EU institutions
IDB Sp.Fund

IDA

Global Fund

GEF

IMF (SAF,ESAF,PRGF)
UNTA

CarDB

OPEC Fund
UNICEF

Other multilaterals
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Total multilaterals

2007

1064
257
147
130
154

30
65
41
54
32
135

2109

2008

1102
310
123
173
118

88
68
64
25
28

159

2257

2009

1125
380
201
155
149
131

68
68
10
28
182

2 496

3-year
average

1097
315
157
153
140

83
67
58
30
29
158

2287

% of all
multilaterals

100%

48%
14%
7%
7%
6%
4%
3%
3%
1%
1%
7%

3.2.6. ODA to America by largest multilateral donors since 1970

USD billion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, 3-year average net disbursements
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3.2.7. Top 10 ODA recipients in America
USD million, receipts from all donors, net ODA receipts

200 2008 2009 2SC s

1 Colombia 723 972 1060 918 11%
2 Haiti 702 912 1120 911 11%
3 Nicaragua 840 741 774 785 9%
4 Bolivia 477 628 726 610 7%
5 Honduras 464 564 457 495 6%
6 Guatemala 454 536 376 456 5%
7 Peru 309 463 442 404 5%
8 Brazil 321 460 338 373 4%
9 Ecuador 217 231 209 219 3%
10 El Salvador 88 233 277 199 2%

Other recipients 2391 3547 3311 3083 36%

Total ODA recipients 6 987 9288 9 089 8 455 100%

3.2.8. Top 10 ODA recipients in America with their share of net debt relief grants
USD billion, net ODA receipts

| 2007 02008 ® 2009 O Net debt relief grants




3.2.9. ODA to America by recipient country
USD million, 2008 prices and exchange rates, net ODA receipts

2000-09 1970-79 1980-89 1990-99 2000-09 2006 2007 2008 2009
Share(%) Annual averages Annual amounts
Anguilla 0.0 4 7 6 4 o) 5 3 2
Antigua and Barbuda 0.1 8 11 8 9 4 8 9 6
Argentina 1.6 118 163 237 133 137 108 131 130
Aruba - - 28 34 - - - - -
Bahamas - 3 7 2 - - - - -
Barbados 0.1 25 22 5 10 -3 18 7 13
Belize 0.3 46 40 38 22 10 23 24 28
Bermuda - 0 1 2 - - - - -
Bolivia 10.6 251 530 889 873 965 520 628 743
Brazil 3.7 547 407 227 304 145 344 460 364
Cayman Islands - 5 4 -0 - - - - -
Chile 1.3 178 38 188 104 121 114 108 83
Colombia 9.2 416 201 232 756 1099 755 972 1070
Costa Rica 0.6 101 347 113 46 38 65 66 106
Cuba 1.3 76 89 82 107 108 99 127 119
Dominica 0.3 15 38 27 27 23 21 22 37
Dominican Republic 15 134 273 127 124 71 138 156 123
Ecuador 2.9 178 256 295 243 216 232 231 214
El Salvador 3.1 114 558 418 255 188 108 233 283
Falkland Islands - 9 23 3 - - - - -
Grenada 0.3 6 34 17 28 30 24 33 50
Guatemala 4.8 148 253 317 399 570 491 536 385
Guyana 1.9 66 82 181 159 197 134 166 177
Haiti 6.5 141 310 462 535 654 737 912 1144
Honduras 8.0 144 444 556 660 676 493 564 462
Jamaica 0.8 149 363 147 67 42 29 86 156
Mexico 1.8 247 284 330 151 295 114 149 191
Montserrat 0.5 8 9 32 44 35 35 35 50
Netherlands Antilles - 173 180 155 - - - - -
Nicaragua 12.3 140 375 862 1016 856 900 741 799
Panama 0.2 109 93 85 20 36 -122 29 63
Paraguay 1.1 126 130 127 87 62 115 134 148
Peru 6.4 364 579 598 529 522 370 463 455
St. Kitts-Nevis 0.2 6 14 10 13 6 4 47 6
St. Lucia 0.2 14 24 38 20 21 21 19 42
St.Vincent & Grenadines 0.2 12 22 27 19 5 71 27 32
Suriname 0.9 247 106 109 72 77 164 102 163
Trinidad and Tobago 0.0 23 20 25 1 16 22 9 7
Turks and Caicos Islands 0.1 9 19 16 5 -1 16 - -
Uruguay 0.4 60 32 79 31 25 40 33 52
Venezuela 1.0 42 46 55) 81 73 83 59 68
Virgin Islands (UK) - 6 7 6 - - - - -
North & Central America, regional 4.6 165 188 228 384 326 419 487 416
South America, regional 2.8 60 53 123 228 126 202 268 210
America, regional 8.3 253 400 815 686 602 593 1212 928
America total 100.0 4943 7112 8 332 8 252 8 377 7511 9 288 9 324




3.2.10. Trends in aid to largest American recipients since 1970
USD billion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, 3-year average net ODA receipts
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3.3. ODA TO AMERICA BY SECTOR

3.3.1. ODA to America by sector since 1990
As a percentage of total ODA to America, 3-year average commitments
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3.3.2. ODA to 5 largest recipients in America by sector in 2009
As a percentage of total ODA committed for each country
®SOCIAL @ ECONOMIC
EPRODUCTION O MULTISECTOR
OGENERAL PROGRAMME AID O DEBT
BHUMANITARIAN OOTHERS
Bolivia 53 12 2
Colombia 75 3 2

Nicaragua 48 16 n 2

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Australia

SOCIAL

IS
o

Education

of which: Basic
education -

Health -

of which: Basic health -

Population and
reproductive health -

Water supply and
sanitation -

Government and civil
society 2.6

Other social infrastr.

and services -
ECONOMIC 60.0
Transport,

communications 27
Energy 0.3
Banking, business

and other services 57.0
PRODUCTION A5

Agriculture, forestry
and fishing 1.3

Industry, mining and
construction -
Trade and tourism 2.2
MULTISECTOR 8810}
GENERAL

PROGRAMME AID -
DEBT =

HUMANITARIAN -

OTHERS -

TOTAL 100

Food aid (emergency
and develop. aid) -

Austria

32.8

8.2

6.5

37

8.8

1.0

5.6

0.0

4.2

1.4

25.8

16.4

9.4

0.0

14.4

1.0

0.3

0.0

100

Belgium

14.0

13

22.8

20.0

13

1.9

9.5

5.1

153

4.3

1.3

9.7

17.4

14.8

18

0.7

gis)

0.0

11

17

100

0.0

Canada

57.8

111

4.0

10.8

9.8

3.0

20

29.0

1.8

55

0.9

0.0

4.5

10.7

5.0

18

3.8

12.2

0.0

0.4

2.8

10.7

100

0.5

Denmark

3.8

3.8

0.0

0.5

49.5

12.2

35

3.5

18.4

37

12.1

2.6

11.6

0.4

100

Finland

N
s
5

6.0

12

15

.5

25

0.1

13.9

0.4

21.0

14.4

6.6

29.5

239

0.2

5.4

10.9

4.4

9.8

100

3.3.3. ODA to America by donor and sector in 2009

France

54.7

33.9

5.0

8.7

0.6

0.6

1.0

22

8.3

104

10.2

0.1

0.0

4.5

4.3

0.2

0.0

10.7

2.6

2.6

0.7

138

100

14

Germany

3.0

0.4

0.1

1.2

33

15.4

1.4

36.3

0.2

19.9

16.2

51

4.6

0.2

0.3

123

0.1

1.9

2.8

0.0

100

0.8

As a percentage of total bilateral commitments

Greece

7.0

18.2

74

7.7

100

Ireland

21.1

Lyl

1.7

21

0.6

48.9

23

12

0.2

11

105

10.3

0.2

17

8.9

0.9

100

0.6

Italy

I
3
@

19.0

37

5.6

34

0.5

29

8.4

11.1

5.2

39

0.5

0.7

14.7

9.2

4.1

1.4

12.7

12.4

0.4

5.0

23

100

12.4

Japan

46.0

5.3

1.4

3.8

19

0.7

28.2

0.7

7.2

14.9

27

11.1

1.0

18.8

14.0

3.8

0.9

17

7.1

35

0.2

78

100

28

Korea

30.4

0.9

6.8

6.7

19

0.1

13

1.2

55.3

54.7

0.7

0.0

14

0.6

0.5

0.3

0.8

0.6

0.1

100

0.1

Luxembourg

12.6

6.8

17.8

12.4

15

9.5

53

5.8

0.4

0.2

0.2

8.2

4.3

0.1

3.8

21.8

7.5

oV

100

0.6

Netherlands

0.9

0.0

3.8

13

10.2

215

6.0

0.9

5.1

13.1

12.1

1.0

18.2

15.7

13

28

100

New Zealand

2.7

15.0

15.0

15.0

0.5

215

100

Norway

2.6

15

0.1

0.8

0.1

19.2

1.8

111

4.5

6.6

60.4

60.0

0.4

24

0.9

0.6

100

Portugal

27

0.7

22.3

0.1

0.1

2.0

20

56.5

3.0

0.7

100

Spain

23

3.9

18

13

32.4

14.6

6.8

8.1

0.5

0.5

7.1

8.1

6.6

1.0

0.5

9.0

0.9

3.9

14

100

0.8

Sweden

0.1

0.7

0.9

52.4

0.4

0.4

15.0

15.0

14.2

0.3

7.6

4.0

100

1.0

Switzerland

9.9

0.3

0.0

4.6

15.6

16.5

0.4

33

12.9

8.8

0.1

4.6

4.0

29.4

7.9

7.4

100

3.0

United Kingdom

5.2

0.0

0.1

0.0

12

3.2

52.1

0.8

19.7

0.3

0.6

18.8

7.0

0.2

2.1

4.7

3.4

0.0

6.6

0.6

100

United States

18

16

12

11

75

0.1

26.7

29.0

8.5

4.8

1.8

1.9

92

79

0.1

12

6.7

33

0.3

5.7

100

4.8

Total DAC countries

9.1

2L

3.1

2.0

3.3

9.3

19.9

12.3

136

3.2

4.6

5.8

10.8

8.7

0.9

11

8.9

2.6

0.7

38

25

100

23

Percentage of multilateral

EU institutions

7.1
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3.3.4. Analysis of social sector ODA to America by donor
As a percentage of total sector-allocable commitments for each donor in 2009
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3.3.5. Analysis of social sector ODA to America since 1990
As a percentage of total sector-allocable ODA, 3-year average commitments
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3.3.6. Analysis of economic and production sector ODA to America by donor
As a percentage of total sector-allocable commitments for donor in 2009

OTransport/ Communications BEnergy OBanking/Business Services B Agriculture /Forestry / Fishing OIndustry/ Mining/ Construction @ Trade / Tourism
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3.3.7. Analysis of economic and production sector ODA to America since 1990
As a percentage of total sector-allocable ODA, 3-year average commitments
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3.3.8. ODA to America by sector and recipient in 2009
USD million, commitments

MULTI- GEN.PROG. HUMANI-
SOCIAL  ECONOMIC PRODUCTION SECTOR AlD DEBT TARIAN OTHERS TOTAL
Anguilla 0 0 - 0 - - 0 - 1
Antigua and Barbuda 5 - 15 2 - - 0 0 23
Argentina 65 10 18 34 1 - 1 5 135
Barbados 4 2 1 2 - - 0 0 8
Belize 8 5 18 19 - 0 0 0 52
Bolivia 425 98 151 89 23 2 7 12 808
Brazil 273 184 152 97 0 - 1 28 734
Chile 58 60 10 9 - - 1 8 147
Colombia 966 38 135 38 0 0 84 19 1281
Costa Rica 26 5 8 15 - 1 1 3 59
Cuba 77 2 12 23 23 - 24 8 165
Dominica 2 0 8 0 5 - 0 0 17
Dominican Republic 231 52 17 35 1 4 3 4 346
Ecuador 125 9 65 78 0 0 16 6 300
El Salvador 203 100 33 31 - 6 18 4 394
Grenada 4 0 13 2 19 - 0 0 39
Guatemala 308 12 82 42 41 1 5 4 495
Guyana 45 17 27 18 - 0 0 1 109
Haiti 674 299 36 68 199 13 185 8 1482
Honduras 108 110 45 36 19 - 5 5 328
Jamaica 28 22 18 12 14 0 1 1 97
Mexico 538 61 10 35 - - 5 6 656
Montserrat 97 1 1 0 - - 0 - 100
Nicaragua 287 92 106 26 58 - 12 11 591
Panama 41 11 4 11 - 0 1 1 70
Paraguay 108 45 28 22 0 0 0 2 206
Peru 504 134 76 91 7 36 9 13 870
St. Kitts-Nevis 2 - - 2 15 - 0 0 18
St. Lucia 8 1 2 11 - 0 1 17
St.Vincent & Grenadines 2 1 1 2 6 - 0 0 13
Suriname 74 61 - 41 49 - - 6 232
Trinidad and Tobago 5 0 15 1 - - 0 1 22
Uruguay 19 11 3 5 - - 1 2 40
Venezuela 37 1 1 20 - - 6 2 66
North & Central America, regional 159 7 72 51 19 - 13 26 417
South America, regional 93 22 13 52 - - 4 15 199
America, regional 407 225 88 114 0 - 45 48 927
America total 6012 1767 1288 1126 509 64 451 247 11 464
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Education

3.3.9. Total ODA to education
USD bhillion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, commitments with 3 year moving averages
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3.3.10. Top 10 recipients 2009

commitments,
USD million Brazil Colombia Haiti Mexico  El Salvador Peru Bolivia Ecuador Guatemala Argentina  Others Total
o Germany 43 23 0 29 2 15 6 8 16 15 80 237
= Spain 11 10 11 6 6 18 15 7 13 5 48 151
« France 23 19 8 17 2 8 4 5 2 6 23 116
@ EU institutions 4 - - - 35 0 - 18 - 6 - 63
2 canada 3 6 9 2 1 3 5 0 1 0 24 53
S United States 0 - 16 1 5 3 0 0 6 - 19 49
o Korea 0 30 - 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 34
2 Japan 6 1 0 3 1 1 2 3 1 1 13 32
|C_> IDB Sp.Fund 0 - 21 2 - 1 - 0 0 - 7 31
Italy 4 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 2 7 20
Other donors 7 5 8 3 0 4 21 6 6 2 31 95
Total 101 96 72 62 55 54 54 49 46 38 253 880
3.3.11. ODA to education by subsector 2009 3.3.12. ODA commitments to education
USD million, commitments USD million
2006 2007 2008 2009
Australia - 0 0 2
BEducation policy Austria 8 12 9 9
training / research Belgium 13 11 16 17
) . Canada 20 9 39 53
DOBasic education
Denmark 2 - - 1
Finland 4 4 2 5
DSecondary France 121 131 107 116
education
Germany 88 80 191 237
BPost-secondary Greece 1 1 1 2
education Ireland 2 3 3 5
187 Italy 8 9 12 20
Japan 46 32 51 32
Korea 40 5 4 34
Luxembourg 9 3 4 5
Netherlands 74 24 5 3
Related Millenium Development Goals New Zealand 1 1 1 2
Norway 6 6 4 5
"Achieve universal primary education (Goal 2)" Portugal 0 1 0 0
Spain 118 177 225 151
"Ensure that, by 2015, children everywhere, boys and girls alike, will be Sweden 1 4 - 6
able to complete a full course of primary schooling" Switzerland 8 8 6 12
(Target 3) United Kingdom - 0 4 12
United States 35 80 69 49
DAC countries 605 595 755 776
EU institutions 173 137 200 63
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Health

3.3.13. Total ODA to health

USD bhillion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, commitments with 3 year moving averages
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3.3.14. Top 10 recipients 2009

commitments, Dominican
USD million Haiti Peru Republic Nicaragua Bolivia Brazil  Suriname Guatemala Paraguay Honduras Others Total
Global Fund 154 34 94 30 - 36 1 B 10 4 57 421
United States 100 15 13 6 15 5 0 20 7 1 58 240
EU Institutions - 85 - - - - - - - - - 85
Spain 0 13 3 10 4 0 - 5 3 2 42 82
Canada 3 2 1 1 3 0 - 2 1 7 46 65
WHO - - - - - - - - - - 40 40
UNFPA 3 2 1 2 2 2 - 1 1 2 19 34
France 0 1 - 0 2 1 26 - - - 2 32
Belgium - 2 - 0 17 - - 0 - 7 4 30
Japan 2 2 2 2 3 1 - 2 2 3 9 28
Other donors 7 6 1 27 8 7 6 2 5 2 39 109
Total 269 161 115 78 53 53 34 31 29 28 315 1166
3.3.15. ODA to health by subsector 2009 3.3.16. ODA commitments to health
USD million, commitments USD million
2006 2007 2008 2009
131 Austr_alia - - - -
BHealth, general Austria 2 0 5 2
Belgium 8 12 13 30
Canada 69 53 69 65
DBasic health Dfanmark - 1 1 0
615 Finland 7 6 11 3
420 France 32 O 12 32
OPopulation policies Germany 10 S 23 19
incl. HIV/AIDS Greece 0 0 0 0
control Ireland 2 1 2 1
Italy 5 24 8 6
Japan 63 35 23 28
Korea 8 12 18 10
Luxembourg 8 10 9 7
Netherlands 8 0 31 16
Related Millenium Development Goals New Zealand - - - -
Norway 5 1 6 2
"Reduce child mortality" (Goal 4) Portugal - - 0 0
Spain 42 99 141 82
"Improve maternal health" (Goal 5) Sweden 1 3 10 1
Switzerland 0 1 1 0
"Combat HIV/AIDS, malaria and other diseases" (Goal 6) United Kingdom 2 0 5 3
United States 240 230 283 240
DAC countries 507 503 671 548
EU institutions 4 14 - 85
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Water

3.3.17. Total ODA to water
USD bhillion, 2008 prices and exchange rates, commitments with 3 year moving averages
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3.3.18. Top 10 recipients 2009
commitments, Dominican El
USD million Peru Haiti Bolivia  Nicaragua Colombia Republic Guatemala Salvador Brazil Cuba Others Total
o Spain 5 100 26 58 63 51 32 36 29 7 101 507
8 Japan 115 - 30 0 1 1 1 1 3 1 18 171
~ IDB Sp.Fund 0 19 6 - - 1 11 0 2 - 5 46
? Germany 24 - 1 0 - - 0 - 0 0 13 39
8 Netherlands - - 11 - b - - - - - 20 32
S EU Institutions - - 15 1 - - - - - - 3 19
© OPEC Fund . 1 - - - - - - - 17 - 18
* Canada 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 9 9
ﬁ United Kingdom - - - 6 - - - - - 1 8
Switzerland 4 - - - 1 - - - . - - 5
Other donors 1 3 3 2 1 2 0 3 2 1 5 21
Total 150 123 92 68 65 55 45 40 36 25 176 875
3.3.19. ODA to water by subsector 2009 3.3.20. ODA commitments to water
USD million, commitments USD million
2006 2007 2008 2009
BWater resources Australia = = 0 =
policy Austria 0 0 1 1
Belgium 3 2 9 2
QWwater supply & Canada 9 5 13 9
sanitation - large
systems Denmark = = = 0
DBasic drinking water Finland 0 0 0 0
358 supply & sanitation France 1 2 4 4
354 Germany 51 64 96 39
BRivers / Waste / Greece - 0 - -
Education Ireland 0 0 0 0
Italy 6 4 5 S
Japan 171 187 92 171
Korea 44 16 2 0
Luxembourg 3 6 6 4
Netherlands 28 1 9 32
Related Millenium Development Goals New Zealand - - - -
Norway 0 0 - 0
"Ensure environmental sustainability" (Goal 7) Portugal - - - -
Spain 30 56 530 507
"Halve, by 2015, the proportion of people without sustainable access iaiigeegan d - 8 15 g ;
to safe drinking water and sanitation" (Target 10) : ;
United Kingdom 7 - 2 8
United States 54 39 31 4
DAC countries 414 402 802 790
EU institutions 63 18 28 19
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